## Schedule "E"

## FORM OF NEWSPAPER NOTICE

## NOTICE TO POST-FILING CREDITORS OF THE BLOOM LAKE CCAA PARTIES AND THE WABUSH CCAA PARTIES

The "Bloom Lake CCAA Parties" are: The "Wabush CCAA Parties" are:

Bloom Lake General Partner Limited Quinto Mining Corporation 856839 Canada Limited Cliffs Quebec Iron Mining ULC Bloom Lake Railway Company Limited

The Bloom Lake Iron Ore Mine Limited Partnership

Wabush Iron Co. Limited Wabush Resources Inc. Wabush Mines Arnaud Railway Company

Wabush Lake Railway Company Limited

(The Bloom Lake CCAA Parties and the Wabush CCAA Parties collectively form the "CCAA Parties")

## RE: NOTICE OF POST-FILING CLAIMS PROCEDURE FOR POST-FILING CLAIMS AGAINST THE CCAA PARTIES AND THEIR DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

This notice is being published pursuant to an order of the Superior Court of Québec for the district of Montreal (Commercial Division) (the "Court") dated ●, 2018 (the "Post-Filing Claims Procedure Order") which approved a claims procedure for the determination of certain Post-Filing Claims against the CCAA Parties and/or their Directors and Officers. A copy of the Post-Filing Claims Procedure Order and other public information concerning these CCAA proceedings can be obtained on the website of FTI Consulting Canada Inc., acting as Court-appointed monitor of the CCAA **Parties** at http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/bloomlake. Any person who may have a "Monitor") post-filing claim against any of the CCAA Parties and/or any of their Directors and Officers should carefully review and comply with the provisions of the Post-Filing Claims Procedure Order.

Any person having a Post-Filing Claim against any of the CCAA Parties arising or relating to the period after January 27, 2015 in relation to the Bloom Lake CCAA Parties, or after May 20, 2015 in relation to the Wabush CCAA Parties AND which does not constitute a Claim subject to the Amended Claims Procedure Order (in each case, and as applicable, the "Post-Filing Determination Date") must send a Proof of Post Filing Claim to the Monitor, to be received by the Monitor by no later than 5:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern time) on May 21, 2018, or such later date as may be ordered by the Court, (the "Post Filing Claims Bar Date").

Any person having a post-filing claim against any of the Directors and/or Officers of the CCAA Parties for which the Directors and/or Officers, or any of them, are by statute liable to pay in their capacity as Directors and/or Officers must send a D&O Proof of Post Filing Claim to the Monitor, to be received by the Monitor by no later than 5:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern time) on May Bar 2014 62." or such later date as may be ordered by the Court, (the "D&O Post Filing Claims

Persons requiring more information should contact the Monitor at:

\_\_\_\_

Bloom Lake CCAA Parties' Post-Filing Creditors: bloomlake@fticonsulting.com

Wabush CCAA Parties' Post-Filing Creditors:

wabush@fticonsulting.com

UNLESS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE POST-FILING CLAIMS PROCEDURE ORDER, ANY PERSON THAT DOES NOT FILE A PROOF OF POST-FILING CLAIM WITH THE MONITOR BY THE APPLICABLE POST-FILING CLAIMS BAR DATE SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY PAYMENT OF ANY PROCEEDS OF SALE OF ANY OF THE CCAA PARTIES' ASSETS, OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A CREDITOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDINGS OF THE CCAA PARTIES, AND SHALL BE PROHIBITED FROM MAKING OR ENFORCING ANY POST-FILING CLAIM AGAINST ANY OF THE CCAA PARTIES AND/OR ANY OF THEIR DIRECTORS AND/OR OFFICERS. ADDITIONALLY, ANY POST-FILING CLAIMS SUCH CREDITOR MAY HAVE AGAINST ANY OF THE CCAA PARTIES AND/OR ANY OF THEIR DIRECTORS AND/OR OFFICERS SHALL BE FOREVER BARRED AND EXTINGUISHED.